

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/15/2020 1:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98003-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DEPENDENCY of Z.J.G. AND M.E.J.G.,
minor children.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PETER B. GONICK, WSBA 25616
Deputy Solicitor General

KELLY TAYLOR, WSBA 20073
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
peter.gonick@atg.wa.gov
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. ICWA and WICWA Provide Important Protections to Indian Children, Their Families, and Tribes.....2

 B. The Trial Court and Court of Appeals Held That at the Time of the Shelter Care Hearing, the Reason-to-Know Criteria Were Not Met.....5

 1. The trial court ordered the Department to continue to investigate tribal connections, but determined that the reason-to-know criteria had not been met at that time.....5

 2. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court, holding that binding federal regulations setting forth the factors that show a reason to know a child is an Indian child control over prior precedent.....7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Court Should Dismiss the Case as Moot8

 B. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied ICWA Reason-to-Know Factors9

 1. ICWA’s Plain Language and Binding BIA Regulations Support the Court of Appeals Opinion9

 2. BIA commentary supports requiring a reason to know of a political affiliation with a tribe11

3.	Strong policy reasons support requiring more than Indian heritage to have reason to know a child is an Indian child	13
4.	The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Reason-to-Know Analysis	14
C.	Other State Court Decisions Show that Report of Indian Heritage is not a Reason to Know a Child is an Indian Child under ICWA	15
D.	WICWA Provides No Reason to Reverse the Court of Appeals	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	13
<i>Geouge v. Traylor</i> 68 Va. App. 343, 808 S.E.2d 541 (2017).....	15
<i>In re A.M.</i> 47 Cal. App. 5th 303, 260 Cal. Rptr. 3d 412 (2020).....	15
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016).....	3, 5, 19
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3d 971 (2009).....	3
<i>In re Dependency Z.J.G. & M.E.J.G.</i> 10 Wn. App. 2d 446, 448 P.3d 175 (2019).....	7-8, 17
<i>In re J.W.E.</i> 2018 OK 29, 419 P.3d 374, 37	16
<i>In re Matter of A.P.</i> 260 N.C. App. 540, 818 S.E.2d 396 (2018).....	16
<i>In re Matter of S.R. & C.R.</i> 394 Mont. 362, 436 P.3d 696 (2019).....	16
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> 575 U.S. 92, 135 S. Ct. 1199, 191 L. Ed. 2d 186 (2015).....	10-11
<i>State v. Ervin</i> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	18

<i>Stinson v. United States</i> 508 U.S. 36, 113 S. Ct. 1913, 123 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1993).....	12
<i>T.W. v. Shelby Cty. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , Nos. 2180005, 2180006, 2180030, 2019 WL 1970066 (Ala. Civ. App. May 3, 2019).....	16

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	18
------------------	----

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)	3
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	2-3, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	3
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1923	3
25 U.S.C. §§ 1911-1922	10
RCW 13.34.065(1)(a)	6
RCW 13.38.010	4
RCW 13.38.040(7).....	2, 20
RCW 13.38.040(12).....	8
RCW 13.38.050	5, 17
RCW 13.38.070(1).....	18
RCW 26.10.034	3
RCW 26.33.040	3

Regulations

25 C.F.R. pt. 23.....	4
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(b)(2).....	4, 10
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(c).....	4, 11, 15
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(c)(4).....	11
25 C.F.R. § 23.2.....	11

Other Authorities

Allison Elder, <i>“Indian” as a Political Classification: Reading the Tribe Back into the Indian Child Welfare Act,</i> 13 Nw. J. Law & Soc. Pol’y 410 (2018).....	13
Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (Dec. 2016), https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/ bia/ois/pdf/idc2-056831.pdf	12
Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778-01 (June 14, 2016).....	2-3, 10-13
Final Bill Report on Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5656, 62d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. July 22, 2011)	19
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Politics, Indian Law, and the Constitution,</i> 108 Cal. L. Rev. 495 (2020)	13
William N. Smith & Richard T. Okrent, <i>The Washington State Indian Child Welfare Act: Putting the Policy Back Into the Law,</i> 2 Am. Indian L. J. 146 (Fall 2013)	19
